

FILED

APR 22 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No.07-1019

In The Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES H. GORMAN, JR., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CONSOLIDATED EDISON CORP.
and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,
Respondents

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Jules Bernstein

Linda Lipsett

BERNSTEIN & LIPSETT, P.C.
1920 L Street, NW, Suite 303

Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-1798

David T. Goldberg

Counsel of Record

DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.

New York, N.Y. 10013
(212) 334-8813

Joseph P. Carey

JOSEPH P. CAREY, P.C.

1081 Main Street, Suite E
Fishkill, N.Y. 12524

(845) 896-0600

Sean H. Donahue

DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP

2000 L St, NW, Suite 808
Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 466-2234

Counsel for Petitioners

APRIL 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Conflict Over The Interpretation Of The FLSA Is Real And Important	3
II.	The Second Circuit Has Unsettled The Widely Accepted Understanding Of "Principal Activity"	8
III.	There Is No Legitimate Reason For Withholding Review	11
	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.,
370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004) 4

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
750 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1984) 10

Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Const., Inc.,
487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007) 10

DeAsencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
500 F.3d 361 (3rd Cir. 2007) 4,11,12

Dunlop v. City Elec. Inc.,
527 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1976) 3,10

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,
546 U.S. 21 (2005) 6,11

Reich v. IBP Inc.,
38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994) 9,12

Steiner v. Mitchell,
350 U.S. 247 (1956) passim

Tum v. Barber Foods
360 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2004) 4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 254(a). *passim*
29 U.S.C. § 259. 5
29 U.S.C. § 260. 5
29 C.F.R. § 785.47 6
29 C.F.R. § 790.8 8

OTHER MATERIALS

U.S. Dept. of Labor, Wage and Hour Div.,
Wage and Hour Advisory Mem. No. 2006-2
(May 31, 2006) 5, 6
